
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Fraser, Gunnell, 

Looker, Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 August  2011 
 

Time: On the rising of the Extraordinary Council meeting, which 
will begin at 6:30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Wednesday 3 August 2011, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Monday 8 August 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding of the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 to Agenda Item 4 (Union Terrace 
Car Park - Disposal) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the business and financial affairs of particular persons.  
This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding the business on this 
agenda or an item within the Cabinet’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 3 August 
2011. 
 

4. Union Terrace Car and Coach Park - Disposal   (Pages 3 - 
142) 

 This report considers the potential sale of the Union Terrace Car 
and Coach park site to the York St John University (YSJU) in 
order to enable development of the site to deliver new facilities 
and additional space as part of the implementation of YSJU’s 
business expansion strategy. 
 
Please note: 
This agenda was re-published on 2 August 2011 to include an 
additional annex to the above report (Annex 7).  The annex is in 
the form of a report presenting an update and revised 
recommendations to Cabinet on the potential sale of the Union 
Terrace Car and Coach park site.  These recommendations 
include asking Members to consider approving consultation on 
five development options, all of which involve the retention of 
coach parking on the site. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027  
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All
[...]
.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 4th August 2011 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

 

Union Terrace Car and Coach Park - Disposal 

 Summary 

1. This report considers the potential sale of the Union Terrace Car 
and Coach park site (the Site) to the York St John University (YSJU) 
in order to enable development of the site to deliver new facilities 
and additional space as part of the implementation of YSJU’s 
business expansion strategy. 

 Background 

2. York St John University first approached the Council (which 
included both officers and senior members) in November 2010.  A 
follow up meeting took place in January 2011at which York St John 
explained their wider plans for the University and how Union 
Terrace fitted into these plans. As a result of this officers   
progressed proposals after consultation with senior politicians.   A 
number of pieces of work were then commissioned including the 
Halcrow Union Terrace coach park study and work on economic 
impact, urban design and valuation issues.  Work continued up to 
the local elections in May 2011.  The elections delayed bringing this 
proposal forward for a decision and since then further detailed work 
on coach parking issues was requested.  The aim of the project was 
for a decision in the financial year of York 
[...]
ed on 
delivering exceptional teaching and learning.  It has a strong 
reputation for partnership working regionally and emerging 
strengths in developing both national and international networks.  Its 
reputation is being built upon a successful and fast growing 
Business School founded in 2008 and actively engaged with 
hundreds of local businesses; health and well-being provision from 
entry level to meeting the continuing professional needs of health 
providers; teacher training courses with long established 
relationships with around 1,200 schools; and a broad arts portfolio 
supporting business incubation and the cultural vitality of York and 
the surrounding region. 

 
5. York St John University have been keen to take forward their 

expansion plans which would see student numbers increase to 
8,000 within the next four years from a diverse range of 
backgrounds, including 1,000 additional internationals students.  In 
order to facilitate this expansion, the University now wishes to 
develop its high quality portfolio of activities which will lead to the 
addition of around 1,000 to 1,500 students; the generation of up to 
200 new jobs within the region; a £31 million annual boost to the 

Page 4



economy and a further capital investment of approximately £80 
million over the next five years. In order to deliver this strategy 
YSJU will need additional space to expand its existing campus and 
deliver new facilities.  The location of this Site of 0.96 hectares (2.38 
acres) is shown verged black on the attached plan as Annex 1. It is 
of high strategic importance and is pivotal to the implementation of 
YSJU’s strategy and will include the following potential uses 

• Faculty of Health and Life Sciences – recreational, sport, 
fitness & conditioning, research and clinical facilities 

• Faculty of Business – business school office, seminar and 
business support facilities 

• Faculty of Arts – exhibition and specialist spaces 

• Academic and administrative
[...]
 been extensive consultations with Council Officers in 
Planning, Transport and Economic Development and their 
responses are contained in this report and the annexes.  Following 
publicity of the proposal in the local media, a number of letters of 
objection have been received regarding the loss of car and coach 
parking at Union Terrace and the potential impact of this on the City 
centre, particularly Gillygate.  These issues are considered within 
this report and the annexes to it.  Meetings to discuss these 
objections have been held local businesses, the Save Union 
Terrace campaign group and the Confederation of Passenger 
Transport (representing the coach industry).  Any additional letters 
of support or objection to the proposal will be reported verbally at 
the meeting.  This matter is also the subject of a special Council 
meeting to be held on 4th August.   

Options  

9. The options available to the Cabinet are: 
 

 
a. Consult with the City’s residents, business and organisations on 

selling the site subject to alternative provision being made for 
coach parking. 
 

b. Do nothing. 
 

Page 6



 
 Analysis of Options 
 
10. Option a) –  
 

The Site is currently used as a car and coach park.  Therefore any 
sale would need to consider the impact of the need to deal with the 
current demand for this site. The assessment of the transport 
implications is based on both the independent Halcrow Union 
Terrace Coach Park Study and further investigation and analysis 
undertaken by Council Officers. Annex 3 sets out the combined 
findings of this. The Halcrow study is attached at Annex 4. The key 
points from all of this work are set out below.  

 
• Analysis of the current car parking usage in the area suggests 

that demand can be met by the remaining existing local car 
parks (Marygate, Monk Bar, Bootham and Foss Bank) at all but 
the most exceptional times in the year. At these infrequent peak 
times when demand nears capacity alternative spaces would be 
available at Monks Cross and Rawcliffe Bar Park & Ride sites. 

 
• The current dedicated disabled parking spaces Union Terrace 

Car park could be re-provided at Monk Bar and Bootham Row 
Car Parks depending on the outcome of a review of the demand 
for these spaces 

 
• The existing provision for council coach parking in the city 

currently consists of 33 coach and 3 mini-bus spaces at Union 
Terrace, 27 Coach spaces at St. Georges Field and 3 
Rendezvous points located at Foss Bank Leeman Road and 
Fishergate.  

 
• Coaches parking at City Centre coach parks have risen by 20% 

since 2008 to 8,500 per year. However on more than 330 days 
per year less than half of the city’s coach capacity is used. 

 
• The removal of the Union Terrace coach park has a risk of 

reducing the capacity, attractiveness, quality, resilience and 
flexibility of the coach offer in the city. A programme of capital 
and revenue investment will be required to reduce and manage 
the impact of the changes. It is anticipated that for the majority 
of times of the year the demand for city coach parking can be 

Page 7



accommodated in the remaining coach park at St. George’s 
Field.  

 
• To address peak periods it is proposed to increase the 

capacity and improve the facilities at St. George’s Field and 
increase the number of coach rendezvous points and 
provide complementary out of centre coach parking where 
required. Following consultation and detailed design the new 
pick up points will be provided at locations in the city centre 
including Piccadilly, Monkgate, Lord Mayors Walk, Foss Islands 
Road, Leeman Road, Foss Bank, Hungate. For out of centre 
parking there are 10 coach spaces at the Monks Cross Park 
and Ride site. 

 
• Improved marketing, management and enforcement of the 

new coach facilities will support the additional provision of 
spaces and rendezvous points.  

 
 Option b) –  
 

 
 If the decision was made not to sell the site to YSJU then there is a 

la
[...]
of the receipt being used for alternative coach 
parking, there are 2 options for the remaining receipt: 

(a) The receipt is not currently included in the capital receipt 
forecast.  Therefore, this additional funding can be used to 
support the whole capital programme, which will result in 
reduced borrowing and an estimated revenue finance cost 
saving of circa £145k. 

(b) The receipt can be invested into alternative capital schemes. 
This could include significant investment in the City Centre 
public realm (including Gillygate) and in payment on car 
park exit. No revenue saving will be made and there will be 
no reduction in borrowing, the capital programme will 
continue to be funded as previously.  

Page 9



15. From a revenue perspective, in a full year the closure of the coach 
and car park will result in a loss in the region of £150k.  This 
however will be off set by no longer paying rates of £60k and the 
closure of the toilets would save around £40k.  The net loss 
therefore, to be considered in the budget for 2012/13 would be 
around £50k. 

Legal 

16. Legal implications are as set out in this report. 

Property 

17. Property implications are as set out in the report and confidential 
Annex 2.  The Corporate Landlord considers the sale price 
represents best value for this site in order to meet the Council’s 
objectives as set out in its Asset Management Plan. 

 Human Resources 

18. There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, or 
Information Technology implications. 

Risk Management 

19. The risks associated with the development of this site, including 
obtaining planning approval for the scheme, will transfer to YSJU on 
completion of the sale.  The sale document will ensure that the site 
is developed for the purpose it is sold for.  YSJU are established as 
a charity and therefore are also required to meet Charity 
Commission requirements in their dealings.  There are therefore no 
risks in connection with the sale which cannot be co
[...]
t 4 years. 
 

11. There will be an impact of the closure of the car and coach park at 
Union Terrace; the implications for car and coach parking are 
considered elsewhere within this report.  Essentially, it is projected 
that car parking will be disbursed to alternative sites within the city 
centre.   The overall impact on City Centre footfall and therefore 
the economic vitality and viability of the City Centre is therefore 
expected to be limited.  The impact of the loss of coach parking at 
Union Terrace will depend upon the success of the alternative 
measures for coach parking as set out in the report.     
 

12. There are a range of diverse retailers and traders in the vicinity of 
Union Terrace.  Footfall will be affected along these streets 
through the alternative arrangements for car and coach parking 
although this impact needs to be balanced with the significant 
economic benefits for the city that could arise as a result of the 
University expanding. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 

 Compiled by York St  John University & GVA, City Point, First Floor, 29 King Street, Leeds, LS1 2HL  
www.gva.co.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
 

 
 

Economic Impact Statement 
 

 
 
 

Union Terrace Car Park, 
York 

 
June 2011 

 
 

Page 107



York St John University Contents 

 
 

6 

 

CONTENTS 

1. INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................... 3 - 4 

2. BASELINE POSITION .................................................................................................. 5 - 9 

3. POTENTIAL IMPACT ............................................................................................... 10 - 17  

4. CONCLUSIONS & SUMMARY TABLE ................................................................... 18 - 21 

APPENDIX 1: GILLYGATE LAND USES MAP………………………………………………………..22   

 

 

 

 

Page 108



York St John University – gva.co.uk              Economic Impact Statement
[...]
 the re-cycling of income in the 

local economy.    

2.5 The University has an excellent record of helping students to fulfil their academic ambitions 

- 82% of undergraduate degree students successfully gain their intended qualification. 

Beyond this, and taking 2009 graduates as an example, 91% are either in employment or 

further training within six months of completing their studies. 

Page 111



York St John University – gva.co.uk              Economic Impact Statement 

 June 2011  

 
 

10 

 

2.6 2009 data indicates that 75% of graduates remain working and residing in the York area. 

York St John University clearly plays a significant role in providing the local economy of 

York with a skilled workforce, creating jobs directly and then indirectly in to the future. 

Employment & Expenditure 

2.7 In November 2010, the Department of Economics and Related Studies at the University of 

York published a report which assessed the local income and employment gains 

attributable to York St John University and the University of York. Key extracts from this 

report are included as follows: 

In 2009/10, York St John University generated 1,142 jobs in the York area, as follows; 

• Those employed by York St John University; 

• Those employed by local firms supplying goods and services to York St John; 

• Those employed by local enterprises selling goods and services to York St John 

students and conference delegates; and 

• Those employed as a result of the re-cycling of the above income and job gains 

within the local economy.  

Of the 1,142 jobs generated by York St John, 852 (75%) are occupied by persons who 

would have been locally resident had the University not been founded and developed in 

York, whereas 290 (25%) are occupied by persons who migrated to York because of the 

presence of York St John. 

The annual local income gain associated with the 1,142 jobs generated by York St John is 

£47 million. Of this total, £30 million arises fr
[...]
ve pedestrian links. 

Maximise connectivity between the 

University and the City Centre.  

 

P
age 127



 

26 

 

 

P
age 128



 

  
Annex 7 

   

 
Cabinet 4th August 2011 
 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

Update and Amended Recommendations on the Union Terrace Car 
and Coach Park Disposal 

 Summary 

1. This amendment provides an update and revised recommendations 
to the report on the potential sale of the Union Terrace Car and 
Coach park site (the Site) to York St John University (YSJU).  

Further Options 

2. The report to Cabinet outlines the background to the potential sale, 
sets out the technical work that has been undertaken, summarises 
consultations up to the drafting of the report and concludes with two 
options ‘do nothing’ or as recommended: 

‘Consult with the City’s residents, businesses and organisations on 
selling the site subject to alternative provision being made for coach 
parking’.  

3.  As highlighted in the report meetings to discuss objections to the 
potential sale have been held with local businesses, the Save Union 
Terrace campaign group and the Confederation of Passenger 
Transport (representing the coach industry). These discussions 
have highlighted the importance of coach parking and tourism to the 
City’s economy. 

4. Further discussions have now taken place with YSJU, who have 
identified and concluded that a smaller land take from the Union 
Terrace car park area would be possible. This would still enable the 
expansion plans of YSJU to continue but also retain space for 
parking at Union Terrace.  

 

Page 129



5. Further to this initial liaison with YSJU five options for the Union 
Terrace site have been developed.  All the options ensure that 
there is no overall loss of coach parking spaces in the City, 
maintaining the current overall provision of 63 spaces. There are 
currently 33 coach spaces at Union Terrace. The five options 
include a range from 20 to 34 coach spaces still being provided at 
Union Terrace. Four of the options would involve additional 
provision being made at St. George’s Field car park (between 3 and 
16 extra coach spaces). Drawings and details for the five options, A-
E, are appended.  

6. There will also be no net loss of dedicated accessible car park bays 
in the area. The five options retain different levels of accessible 
parking provision. This would be supplemented by extra accessible 
parking bays being provided at the Monk Bar and Bootham Row car 
parks. Those options which retain some general parking on the site 
do so at a reduced level. It is proposed that any retained general 
parking would be short stay so as to benefit local shops and 
businesses. The consultation period provides an opportunity to 
gauge opinion on this proposal for short stay parking. 

Maximising the Benefits from the Expansion 

7. The report includes an independent Economic Impact Assessment 
and highlights that the YSJU expansion could lead to the addition of 
around 1,000 to 1,500 students; the generation of up to 200 new 
jobs within the region; a £31 million annual boost to the economy 
and a further capital investment of approximately £80 million over 
the next five years. YSJU is strongly rooted in the heart of the City 
and has actively engaged with many local businesses. 

8. Concerns have been expressed about the loss of footfall along 
Gillygate and the impacts on the city centre as a whole. Retaining 
coach and potentially some car parking at Union Terrace would 
address these concerns and possible impacts. The establishment of 
a retail/ business forum by YSJU would also help provide a means 
by which the University and retailers could work together to make 
the most of the opportunities presented by YSJU’s current and 
potentially expanded operations. 

9. The submission draft Local Development Framework agreed by 
Council in June 2011 seeks to ensure that local residents benefit 
from the employment and training opportunities created during the 
construction of major developments. The potential expansion of 

Page 130



YSJU provides a significant opportunity to provide construction jobs 
and training opportunities for local communities and to work with 
any contractors to find procurement opportunities for local 
companies, such as sourcing local materials and suppliers. 

 
 Implications of Options 
 
10. There will be reduced financial receipt from selling part of the site. 

Work to date has also indicated that in addition there will be costs in 
the region of £250 - £300,000 for coach/ car park works with each of 
the options.  Further work will be undertaken on the full implications 
of each of the five options and reported to Cabinet. 

 
Revised Recommendation 

 
11. The report already recommends a period of consultation. This time 

can now be used to consult with residents, businesses and 
organisations, including Arclight, on the five options. It will also 
enable the equalities impact assessment to be further developed, 
reflecting the five options and for further economic impact 
assessment work to be facilitated with local traders. 

 
12. Based on the information and analysis set out above, Members are 

asked to consider the following: 
 

a) Approve that consultation be undertaken with the City’s 
residents, businesses and organisations on selling part of the site 
and on the five development site options that all involve the 
retention of coach parking on the Union Terrace car park site 
and,  
 

b) request that York St John University establishes a retail/ 
business forum and further examine how local communities and 
companies could benefit from the expansion plans.  

 
Reason: To provide an opportunity for public consultation on the 
potential sale of the site and on different options for retaining coach 
parking on Union Terrace, and to develop the Council’s approach to 
targeted recruitment and training. 

 

 

Page 131



Contact Details 

Author: 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 4 AUGUST 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FRASER, GUNNELL, MERRETT, POTTER AND 
SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR LOOKER 
 
COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, AYRE, BARNES, 
CUTHBERTSON, DOUGHTY, FITZPATRICK, 
FUNNELL, HEALEY, MCILVEEN, REID, 
RUNCIMAN, WARTERS, WATSON, WATT AND 
WISEMAN 
 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following interests were declared in agenda item 4 (Union Terrace Car 
and Coach Park – Disposal): 
 

• Cllr Alexander – a personal interest, as a member of the GMB 
union, which has premises on Gillygate, and a former employee of 
York St John University (YSJU). 

• Cllr Crisp – a personal interest, as a member of the retired section 
of Unison 

• Cllr Fraser – a personal interest, as a member of the retired sections 
of Unison and Unite (ACTS/TGWU Sections) 

• Cllr Simpson-Laing – a personal interest, as a member of Unison 
and as someone who works for a charity receiving funding from 
YSJU’s ‘Aim Higher’ programme. 

 
Cllr Looker, having declared at the preceding Council meeting a prejudicial 
interest due to her employment by York St John University, did not attend 
the Cabinet meeting and took no part in the discussion or decision on item 
4. 
 

28. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Members indicated that they did not intend to make a resolution to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting at any stage, as they would not be 
entering a detailed discussion on the exempt information contained in 
Annex 2 to the original report at agenda item 4 (Union Terrace Car Park – 
Disposal). 
 
 



 

 

 
29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  In addition, 
three Members of Council had requested to speak.  All wished to make 
comments in relation to agenda item 4 (Union Terrace Car and Coach Park 
– Disposal). 
 
Philip Crowe expressed concerns about the process that had been 
followed by the Council in dealing with this issue and the quality of the 
information provided to date.  He suggested that YSJU should provide a 
development plan and consider the possibility expansion on a different 
site. 
 
Trevor Fenwick drew attention to the success of the ‘Save Union Terrace 
Car and Coach Park’ campaign and expressed the hope that Members 
would take proper notice of the results of any consultation. 
 
Cllr Steward expressed the view that the proposals did not match up with 
the priorities set out in the draft Council Plan and suggested that Members 
should be considering three consultation options: to sell the site, to sell 
part of the site or to do nothing. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson raised concerns about the processes followed by the 
Council in dealing with this matter and about the inadequacy of the 
equalities and economic impact assessments provided.  He suggested that 
the proposals should be considered in the context of the City Centre Action 
Plan. 
 
Cllr Warters questioned the validity of the consultation if it did not include 
an option not to sell the site at all. 
 
 

30. UNION TERRACE CAR AND COACH PARK - DISPOSAL  
 
Members received a report which presented proposals to sell the Union 
Terrace Car and Coach Park site (the Site) to York St John University 
(YSJU), to allow the Site to be developed as part of the implementation of 
YSJU’s business expansion strategy. 
 
An additional annex to the report (Annex 7), containing an update on the 
proposals and revised recommendations, had been published with the 
agenda on 2 August 2011.  It was these recommendations that Members 
discussed and considered, in the context of the information provided in the 
original report.  They had been developed following meetings with local 
businesses, the coach industry and campaigners objecting to the sale, 
which had highlighted the importance of coach parking and tourism to the 
City’s economy.  YSJU had confirmed, during subsequent discussions, that 
a smaller land take from the Union Terrace site would enable their 
expansion plans to continue whilst retaining space for parking on the site.  
The recommendation now was that consultation be carried out over a six 



 

 

week period on five options, retaining between 20 and 34 coach spaces on 
Union Terrace, together with accessible parking provision, and ensuring no 
overall loss of coach parking in the City.  Details were attached at Annexes 
7A-7E. 
 
Having taken into account the comments made on this item under Public 
Participation / Other Speakers, together with the contents of the petition 
presented at the meeting of Full Council prior to the Cabinet meeting, and 
the comments and debate at Council on the petition and the notice of 
motion, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That consultation be undertaken with the City’s 

residents, businesses and organisations on selling part of the 
Union Terrace Car and Coach Park site and on the five 
development options, all of which involve the retention of 
coach parking on the site.1 

 
 (ii) That York St John University establish a retail / 

business forum and further examine how local communities 
and companies could benefit from the expansion plans.2 

 
REASON: To provide an opportunity for public consultation on the 

potential sale of the site and on different options for retaining 
coach parking on Union Terrace, and to develop the 
Council’s approach to targeted recruitment and training. 

 
Action Required  
1. Begin consultation on the five options, as agreed  
2. Liaise with YSJU to ensure a retail / business forum is 
established   
 
 

 
RW  
RW  

 
 
 
 
J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 9.30 pm and finished at 10.10 pm]. 


